## **ARTICLE 4**

## **ELIGIBILITY AND ENROLMENT**

- Any person who is enrolled on the Inuit Beneficiaries List pursuant to the provisions of subsection 3.1 of the *James Bay and Northern Québec Agreement*, as amended from time to time, shall be eligible to be enrolled as a beneficiary under this Agreement. For the purposes of determining eligibility under this Agreement, any period during which a person is permanently resident in NISA shall be deemed to be residence in Nunavik.
- In order to be entitled to benefit from this Agreement, a person must be enrolled on the NILCA Enrolment List.
- 4.3 No person shall be under a legal obligation to be enrolled under this Agreement.
- Any person enrolled under this Agreement, may from time to time, decide to discontinue enrolment and, upon that person's written notice of intention to discontinue enrolment to the Registrar, that person's name shall be removed by the Registrar from the NILCA Enrolment List.
- 4.5 No persons shall be enrolled at the same time under this Agreement and any other Canadian aboriginal land claims agreement, unless the Nunavik Inuit are party to such other agreement.
- 4.6 Notwithstanding section 4.5, a person who is enrolled in another Canadian aboriginal land claims agreement and who is otherwise eligible to enrol in this Agreement may enrol in this Agreement for any period during which that person discontinues enrolment in the other land claims agreement.
- 4.7 On the effective date, Makivik shall designate a person who shall serve as the Registrar for purposes of this Article.
- 4.8 The Registrar shall establish and maintain the NILCA Enrolment List and enrol thereon the names of all persons who are eligible to be enrolled in accordance with this Article.
- 4.9 The Registrar shall remove the name of a person listed on the NILCA Enrolment List if that person no longer meets the enrolment requirements pursuant to section 4.1.

- 4.10 The Registrar shall annually provide a free copy of the NILCA Enrolment List to the Government of Canada and to the Nunavut Government, and make such list available to the public.
- 4.11 The Registrar shall be responsible for coordinating the enrolment procedures set out in these provisions.
- 4.12 The Government of Canada shall pay all reasonable costs incurred by the Registrar for the establishment and maintenance of the NILCA Enrolment List until the second anniversary of the effective date of this Agreement.